

SLP (C) No. 21265/2011

It is submitted that there are total 21 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21266/2011

It is submitted that there are total 12 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21267/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21268/2011

It is submitted that there are total three respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have expired and their LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.02.2012. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondent Nos. 1(i-iii), 2(i-v) and 3 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21269/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. M/s Temple Law Firm, Advocate has filed

Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21270/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21271/2011

It is submitted that there are total 8 respondents in the instant matter. M/s Temple Law Firm and Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3-8 but have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 1 has expired and his LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the four LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21272/2011

It is submitted that there are total four respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-4, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 1 has expired and his LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21273/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in the instant matter. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21274/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in the instant matter. Both have expired. LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1 have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.02.2012. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of LR no. 1(i) but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 2 has expired and her LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21275/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Service of show cause notice is complete by Dasti, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21276/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Service of show cause notice is complete by registered A.D. Post but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21277/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. His Lrs have been brought on record vide

Hon'ble Court order dated 08.02.2012. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of LR Nos. 1(i-iii) but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21278/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21279/2011

It is submitted that there are total three respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have expired and their LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.02.2012. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the LRs of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and Respondent No. 3, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21280/2011

It is submitted that there are total four respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-3 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 4 has expired and his LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21281/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. M/S Temple Law Firm, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21282/2011

It is submitted that there are total 8 respondents in the instant matter. M/s Temple Law Firm and Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3-8 but have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 1 has expired and his LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21283/2011

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter and he is expired. His LRs have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.02.2012. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the LRs, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21284/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondent in the instant matter and both have expired. LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1 have been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.02.2012. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of LR nos. 1(i), but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 2 have also been brought on record vide Hon'ble Court (In

Chambers) order dated 06.10.2015. No one has entered appearance on behalf of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21285/2011

It is submitted that there are total 21 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of all the respondents, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21286/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in the instant matter. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21287/2011

It is submitted that there are total two respondents in the instant matter. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 21288/2011

It is submitted that there are total six respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5, but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 6 have expired. Counsel for the petitioners has not taken any steps in respect of deceased Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 6 so far.

Hence, service of show cause notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 6 in SLP (C) No. 21288/2011 is incomplete.

It is further submitted that Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Advocate has on 14.01.2016 filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1(i)-(iii), 2(i)-(v) in SLP (C) Nos. 21268 & 21279/2011 and for Respondent Nos. 1(i) in SLP (C) No. 21274 and 21284/2011 and for Respondent Nos. 1(i)-(iii) in SLP (C) No. 21277 and 21283/2011, but the same is defective for the reason that Counsel has not taken 'No Objection' from erstwhile Advocate, Mr. Y.P. Dhingra and Counsel has not cured the defects so far despite this Registry's letter dated 15.01.2016.

The matters, above mentioned, are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
M/s. Temple Law Firm, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip