

SECTION IVB

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on
Court No.
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased sole respondent)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 & 5

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 33400 of 2012

State of Haryana

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sheela Devi(Dead)

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.10.2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice, returnable six weeks' hence.

Let this matter be heard along with S.L.P. (C)Nos. 21264-21288 of 2011.

In the meantime, the execution proceedings, being Case No. 200/83 of 2011, pending before the Additional District Judge, Kurukshetra, Haryana, shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 04.12.2012 but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

It is submitted that Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Counsel has on 30.10.2013 filed an application for Substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased sole respondent, application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application as the same is barred by time by 255 days and setting aside abatement. Counsel for the

petitioner has on 14.07.2016 cured the defects in the above mentioned applications and the same are registered as I.A. Nos. 3, 4 & 5.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip