

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 08.05.2017

Court No.3

Item No.6

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.91-97/2017

(Application for vacation of stay of order dated 19.01.2012)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 21264-21288 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Haryana & Ors.Etc.

Petitioner(s)

**Versus**

Baldev Singh & Ors. ETC. Etc.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.7.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable six weeks hence."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the respondents through registered A.D. Post on 5.9.2011.

It is further submitted that service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters except on respondent no.4 in SLP (C) No. 21288/2011. Respondent no.4 in SLP (C) No. 21288/11 has expired. Counsel for the petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record lrs of deceased respondent no.4. Show cause notice was issued to proposed Lrs of deceased respondent no.4 vide Hon'ble Court's (in Chambers) order dated 08.03.2017 and service of show cause notice on proposed lrs of deceased respondent no.4 is awaited.

It is further submitted that Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, counsel for respondent has on 15.02.2017 filed application for vacation of stay of order dated 19.01.2012 on behalf of respondent no.1 in SLP (C) No.

21269 and 21281/11, respondent nos. 1 and 2 in SLP (C) No. 21273 and 21286/2011, respondent nos. 2(i) to 2(iii), 2(v)-2(vi) in SLP (C) No. 21274 and 21284/2011, respondent nos. 1 and 2 in SLP (C) No. 21287/11. The said application is registered as I.A. nos. 91-97/2017 and is included in the SLP Paper Books.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/chetan